

Spl. Pocco-08/2025
J.O. Code-WB00875

Order No. 07

Dated: 05.02.2025

Today is fixed for physical production of accused namely Tapas Kumar Sardar from JC and hearing of police remand prayer filed by IO on 31.01.2025.

Accused Tapas Kumar Sardar is physically produced from JC and representation filed for him by his Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Spl. PP in charge namely Sri Swapan Maity files hazira for the State.

On call neither IO, nor Ld. Spl. PP in charge is present.

It is now 11:45 a.m.

The case record is kept pass over.

D/C by me,

A.S.J. 1st Court
& Spl. Pocco Court,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas

A.S.J. 1st Court
& Spl. Pocco Court,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas

Later:

It is now 12:50 p.m.

Ld. Counsel representing the accused is present.

Ld. Spl. PP in charge is also present.

IO is also present.

Accused is already physically produced before this Court.

Now, the prayer for four days' police remand of the accused person as filed by IO on 31.01.2025 is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Spl. P.P. in-charge and the Ld. Defence Counsel.

Heard IO in person, who submits that police remand of the accused is required for reconstruction of the scene of the crime and for seizure of articles.

Perused the C.D.

Considered.

It appears that the police remand prayer as filed by IO has been recommended by superior officer.

On being asked accused submits that he has no recent visible injury on his person.

According to this Court, police remand of the accused person is necessary for the purpose of proper investigation of this case.

In such circumstances, the prayer of the I.O. for police custody of the accused person is allowed, but for two days.

IO is directed to produce accused on 07.02.2025.

The I.O. is directed to comply with all the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India applicable in cases of police remand of accused person.

Fix 07.02.2025 for return of the accused person namely Tapas Kumar Sardar from police custody.

Return CD.

A prayer is received from IO praying for adding Section 64(2)(m) BNS on ground stated therein.

Heard. Perused the CD.

Considering materials in CD, prayer for adding Section 64(2)(m) BNS is allowed.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to the IO.

D/C by me,

A.S.J. 1st Court
& Spl. Pocco Court,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas

A.S.J. 1st Court
& Spl. Pocco Court,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas