

CIS-08/2025
Spl. Pocso-08/2025
J.O. Code-WB00875

Order No. 11

Dated: 20.02.2025

Today is fixed for production of accused Tapas Kumar Sardar from JC through VC, hearing of bail petition filed for accused on 07.02.2025 and IO's report.

Accused Tapas Kumar Sardar is produced from JC through VC.

Representation filed for accused by Ld. Advocate Sri Jagat Mohan Mal.

A petition is filed today praying for bail for accused by Ld. Advocate Sri Jagat Mohan Mal.

Copy served.

Ld. Spl. PP in charge namely Sri Swapan Maity files hazira for the State along with hazira of VG.

Perused the case record.

It appears that on 07.02.2025 a bail petition was filed by Ld. Advocate Sri Dipankar Halder along with fresh Vokalatnama and with a no objection certificate of previous Ld. Advocate namely Sri Jagat Mohan Mal and the said bail petition is fixed for hearing today.

On repeated calls, Ld. Advocate Sri Dipankar Halder is not present.

As such the bail petition filed on 07.02.2025 for accused is rejected on being not moved.

The bail petition filed today for accused is filed by Ld. Advocate Sri Jagat Mohan Mal and he has not filed any fresh Vokalatnama or any no objection certificate of Ld. Advocate Sri Dipankar Halder. Also the said bail petition is not supported with any affidavit. The bail petition filed today is not pressed and hence, rejected.

No IO's report is received.

Fix 04.03.2025 for production of accused Tapas Kumar Sardar from JC through VC and IO's report.

D/C by me,

A.S.J. 1st Court
& Spl. Pocso Court,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas

A.S.J. 1st Court
& Spl. Pocso Court,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas