

Spl. Pocso-08/2025
CNR No. WBSP150000732025
J.O. Code-WB00875

Order No. 17

Dated: 26.03.2025

Today is fixed for production of accused Tapas Kumar Sardar from JC through VC, ER of WA of accused Tumpa Bag and Krishna Sardar and hearing of bail petition filed for accused Tapas Kumar Sardar on 17.03.2025.

Accused Tapas Kumar Sardar is produced from JC through VC and he is represented by his Ld. Counsel.

Affidavit filed supporting the bail petition dated 17.03.2025.

Ld. Spl. PP in charge namely Sri Swapan Maity files hazira for the State along with hazira of DC.

SR of notice received duly served upon DC.

No ER of WA is received in respect of Tumpa Bag and Krishna Sardar.

The case record is taken up for hearing of bail petition filed for accused Tapas Kumar Sardar on 17.03.2025.

At the very outset, Ld. Defence Counsel submits that no bail petition in respect of this accused in connection with this case is pending or rejected by any upper forum. It is submitted that the accused is in J/C since 19.01.2025. It is further submitted that there is no specific complaint lodged by the parents of V.G in this Case. One intimation was given by medical officer to P.S regarding treatment of minor girl in hospital, based on which the instant case was initiated. Ld. Defense Counsel further submits that V.G and this accused are involved in love affairs since long and there is no objection of the family regarding their relationship. Hence, is the prayer for bail of the accused.

Ld. Spl. P.P. in-charge opposes the bail petition and submits that V.G. is minor, aged 14 years and was found 28 weeks pregnant, during her treatment in the hospital. It is further submitted that the consent of minor V.G if any in any sexual activities is no consent at all. That apart this accused has also married this minor V.G which is also an offence in the eye of Law. Charge sheet has already been submitted against this accused. Recently VG has delivered a baby. The blood sample has been collected for DNA test. Hence, is the prayer for rejection of bail.

Considering the materials on record as well as in CD, it is found that there is serious allegation against this accused and sufficient materials against this accused transpires from the CD.

As such considering all aspects this Court at this stage is not inclined to release the accused on bail.

Accordingly, bail petition filed for accused Tapas Kumar Sardar is rejected.

Fix 29.04.2025 for production of accused namely, Tapas Kumar Sardar from J.C through VC, ER of WA of accused Tumpa Bag and Krishna Sardar.

Return CD.

D/C by me

A.S.J. 1st Court,
& Spl. Pocso Court,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas

A.S.J. 1st Court,
& Spl. Pocso Court,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas